

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, July 09, 2002 Council Session

Item G18

#2002-200 - Approving Designation of a Loading Zone for Trinity Lutheran Church at 212 West 12th Street

The designation of a Loading Zone must be approved by the Council through passing of a Resolution. Trinity Lutheran Church submitted a request for a Loading Zone for the convenience of their members at 212 West 12th Street. If passed, the Zone will be created and will have a twenty-minute time limit for vehicles per the City Code, Section 22-82 as follows:

§22-82. Loading Zones

It shall be unlawful for the driver of any vehicle to stop, park, or leave such vehicle standing at any designated loading or unloading zone for a period of time longer than twenty minutes, except when necessary for the expeditious loading or unloading of passengers, merchandise, or materials.

The Traffic Division shall designate such loading and unloading zones by causing the curb to be painted yellow, and shall either paint on such curb or sidewalk above it the words, "Loading Zone," or shall cause suitable markers to be placed thereat containing such words.

It is recommended that Council approve the creation of a Loading Zone in front of 212 W 12th Street, starting 112' east of the east back of the curb line of Wheeler Avenue and proceeding 26' to the east of that point.

Staff Contact: Steve Riehle, City Engineer/Public Works Director

City of Grand Island City Council

RESOLUTION 2002-200

WHEREAS, the City Council, by authority of Section 22-77 of the Grand Island City Code may, by resolution, entirely prohibit, or fix a time limit for the parking and stopping of vehicles in or on any public street, public property, or portion thereof; and

WHEREAS, Trinity Lutheran Church has requested a Loading Zone at 212 West 12th Street, starting 112 feet east of the east back of the curb line of Wheeler Avenue and proceeding 26 feet to the east of that point; and

WHEREAS, the proposed parking restriction will allow parking for no more than 20 minutes for the expeditious loading or unloading of passengers, merchandise, or materials; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City to effect such regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that:

- 1. That a Loading Zone be implemented at 212 West 12th Street, starting 112 feet east of the east back of the curb line of Wheeler Avenue and proceeding 26 feet to the east of that point.
- 2. The Street Department is directed to erect and maintain the signs and street markings necessary to effect the above regulations.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, July 9, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk